

## **OFFICE OF THE** ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.78/2017

Appellant : Shri Abdul Jalil Akhonda

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, Hojai CAD Division,

Irrigation, Hojai, Assam

Date of hearing : 08.02.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 08.02.2018

Shri Sanjai Kumar Mahanta, Executive Engineer/SPIO, Jamuna CAD Division, Irrigation, Hojai is present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 05.02.2018 from the Deputy Chief Administrator of Upper Assam CAD Authority, Katimari, Nagaon.

The Appellant has sent an apology for his absence in today's hearing on account of his illness.

Perused the Written Statement and the case record and heard the SPIO. It has been submitted that information sought for had been provided through a letter dated 15.05.2015. It is seen that information was sought relating to schemes executed by the Jamuna CAD Division, Hojai, Nagaon through an Application dated 16.03.2015 and the First Appeal dated 30.04.2015 was submitted on not receiving the information sought for. The information was provided through the letter 15.05.2015. However, the Appellant submitted further appeal dated 26.08.2015 to the Chairman of the said CAD Authority seeking certain specific information such as estimates, bills, vouchers, statements etc. which were not mentioned in the original Application. The Public Authority was prepared to provide the specified information on payment of the cost of photocopying approximating to Rs. 1500/- (Rupees fifteen hundred). However, the Appellant neither deposited the said amount nor made any contacts on the matter.

Considering that the SPIO has submitted that the information as sought for through the said Application had been furnished, and its receipt acknowledged by the Appellant, and that he had subsequently sought certain specific information not mentioned in the original Application, the Second Appeal is hereby dismissed as not maintainable. However, the Appellant shall be at liberty to seek the said specific information by making a separate Application therefor.

> Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar **Assam Information Commission** 

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, Hojai CAD Division, Irrigation, Hojai, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chairman, CAD, Katimari, Irrigation, Nagaon, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Abdul Jalil Akhonda, S/o- Lt. Abdul Khaleque Akhonda, Vill- No. 2 Mullapatty, PO- Haiborgaon, Nagaon, Pin- 782 002, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission